ORDINANCE NO. 522

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 438 OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR PROVIDING FOR CHANGE IN RATES FOR APPENDIX B - FEE SCHEDULE FOR OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING **RATES FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES; PROVIDING RATES FOR SPECIAL RELIEF PERMITTING;** AMENDING RATES PERTAINING TO GARBAGE, TRASH. TREE MITIGATION; PROVIDING FOR RATES FOR AND **RECREATION MEMBERSHIPS AND PROGRAMS; REMOVING** CABLE FRANCHISE AND SEWER DISPOSAL **RATES: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING** FOR AN **EFFECTIVE DATE.**

Whereas, the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair adopted Ordinance No. 515 in January of 2018, which established rates for the registration and installation of wireless communications facilities which shall now be included in Appendix B - Fee Schedule; and

Whereas, the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair adopted Ordinance No. 521 in May of 2018, which established a process for special relief permitting, for which Town of Belleair staff has set rates which shall now be included in Appendix B - Fee Schedule; and

Whereas, the previous update to Appendix B - Fee Schedule included incorrect garbage and trash rates which will now be amended to reflect the correct rates; and

Whereas, prior to this ordinance, rates for recreation memberships and programs had been absent from Appendix B - Fee Schedule and shall now be included;

Whereas, the Town Commission is desirous to increase the fee for tree mitigation, which shall be updated in Appendix B - Fee Schedule.

Whereas, the fees relating to Cable Franchise and Sewer Disposal are no longer relevant, such fees are being removed from Appendix B – Fee Schedule.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair, Florida, as follows:

SECTION 1: That Appendix B - Fee Schedule of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Belleair, is hereby amended to provide the information included in "Exhibit A" of this ordinance.

PASSED ON FIRST READING: September 4, 2018 PASSED ON SECOND READING:

Mayor

ATTEST:

Town Clerk